

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 21, 2013

No. 12-5136

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CENTER FOR
INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW**

J. Martin Wagner
Abby L. Rubinson
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 217-2000
Fax: (415) 217-2040
mwagner@earthjustice.org
arubinson@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Center for International Environmental Law

DATED: November 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. FOIA and Standard of Review	14
A. The Freedom of Information Act and Exemption 1	14
B. Standard of Review.....	15
II. USTR Has Not Sustained its Burden of Showing a Reasonable Expectation that Disclosure of Document 1 Could Result in Damage to the National Security.....	20
A. USTR has not shown a reasonable expectation that disclosure of the United States’ own position in past treaty negotiations would damage US foreign relations by reducing foreign governments’ negotiating flexibility.....	22
B. USTR has not shown a reasonable expectation that disclosure of the United States’ own position in past treaty negotiations would damage US foreign relations by causing other countries’ loss of trust.....	27
C. USTR has not shown a reasonable expectation that disclosure of the United States’ own position in past treaty negotiations would damage US foreign relations by reducing US negotiating flexibility.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Campbell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 19, 21, 24
<i>Ctr. for Int'l Env'tl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002).....	26, 27, 33, 40
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	15
<i>*Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	14, 21, 26, 33, 34, 40
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	14, 21, 40
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	18
<i>*Goldberg v. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 18, 19, 22, 34
<i>Halperin v. C.I.A.</i> , 629 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification of World Christianity v. FBI</i> , 683 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>*King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15,16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 33
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	14, 26, 40

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....18, 20

**Summers v. Dep’t of Justice*,
140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....4, 6, 21, 16

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....25

Wolf v. C.I.A.,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....4, 11, 15, 18, 19, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 12,958,
60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (Apr. 20, 1995) 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 15, 20, 21
